Lease liabilities 70,327 76,682 14,169 44,703 17,810

Total 280,070

Market risk
Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices – e.g. foreign
exchange rates and interest rates – will affect the Group’s income
or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective
of market risk management is to manage and control market risk
exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the
return.

Currency risk
The Group undertakes transactions denominated in foreign cur-
rencies; consequently, exposures to exchange rate fluctuations
arise. The exchange rate fluctuation only has a limited effect at
top Group level because the operating subsidiaries outside the
Euro area record revenue as well as cost of goods and services,
personnel expenses and other expenses primarily in their local
currency.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

118

Sensitivity analysis of selected foreign currencies 
The currency risk mainly relates to trade receivables held in for-
eign currency. These exist in a subsidiary in Hungary. The follow-
ing table shows the foreign currency receivables:

TRADE RECEIVABLES

2020 Thousands of €
Change of

exchange rate
Sensitivity effect

on EBIT

Trade receivables

HUF / EUR + 5% – 260

Total in kEUR: 5,450 - 5% 287

HUF / USD + 5% – 13

Total in kEUR: 265 - 5% 14

TRADE RECEIVABLES

2019 Thousands of €
Change of

exchange rate
Sensitivity effect

on EBIT

Trade receivables

HUF / EUR + 5 % – 246

Total in kEUR: 5,168 - 5 % 272

HUF / USD + 5 % – 18

Total in kEUR: 386 - 5 % 20

Interest risk and interest risk management
As a result of the current Group financing structure, there are no
material interest risks.

Capital management
The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to
ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy equity
ratios in order to support its business operations and maximize
shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments
to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or
adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend
payment to shareholders or return capital payments to share-